IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
NW/Side of Montrose Avenue

800" nw of Pratt Avenue * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
Oth Election District
2nd Councilmanmc District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(6527 Montrose Avenue) * CASE NO. 06-272-A

Michael S. and Margaret H. Hoftberger *
Petitioners
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for

Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Michael S. and

Margaret H. Hoffberger. The variance request is for property located at 6527 Montrose Avenue

in the Towson area of Baltimore County. The variance request is from Section 400.1 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R), to permit an accessory structure (pool) and an
accessory building (pool house) to be located in the side and front yards in lieu of the required
rear vard. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on

Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1.

Zoning Advisory Committee

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case
and contain the following highlights: None.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Varnance and the subject property
having been posted on December 4. 2003, and there being no request for a public hearing, a
decision shal} be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

In this case. the Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavils as required by Section 32-3-

303 of the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there 1s no evidence




in the file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely

‘o

‘ect the health, safety or

general welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy
Zoning Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient
facts that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict
compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship
upon the Petitioner.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the
requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County, this _f__l"_ day of January 2006, that a variance from Section 400.1 ot the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R), to permit an accessory structure (pool) and an accessory
building (pool house) to be located in the side and front yards in lieu of the required rear yard, be
and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restrictions which 1s a condition
precedent to the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of

this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time 18
at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has

expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original

condition.
Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of tlus Order.

JOHN V. MUIRPHY

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONLER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

M ARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN

Zoning Commissioner

Counry Executive

January 4, 2006

Michael S. Hoffberger
Margaret H. Hoffberger
6527 Montrose Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21212

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 06-272-A
Property: 6527 Montrose Avenue

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Hoffberger:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that

any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information

concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
PO Ty
John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County
IVM:diw
Enclosure

¢: People’s Counsel; Case File

County Cowrts Building 1403 Boslev Avenue. Suite 405 | Towson, Marland 21004 | Phone 410-887. 3868 § Fax 410-887. 3468
Wik haiimorecousty ondme inlo




Afﬁd aVit in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the pénaities of pérjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as

follows: That the information herein given is within the personal Knowledge of the Affiani(s) and that Affiani(s) is/are
competent (o testify therelo in the event that a public hearing is scheduied in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside af €527 Montrose Avenue
J Address |

Baltimore, MD 21212
City - . State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which Ifwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

The rear of the property has 20' of fill. We have contacted several contractors and

none are willing to build a pocl with those conditions. Also, in the rear of the house
is the septic reserve area.

n 4

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed. Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
adesmg fee and may be required to provide additional information. *
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Michael S. Hoffberger | 7 3 +

argare .
‘Name - Type or Pnnt ' Name - Type or Print
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

s7T
| HEREBY CERTIFY this Z/, dayof OSotDHl

of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

, Zo>=i” pefore me, a Notary Public of the State

S ‘
the Afﬁbntis) herein, personally known or satisfactorily Identified to me as such Affiant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

ﬁ\\t\l“;“ ";fmf g £ —~— ‘
qﬁ.‘;r\‘_ ..'.....‘;:% - ] A
g

&vm % Notary Public 7
g £ My Commission Expires j' Z; /Qaa’
REV10/2501 % 4% I



® @

Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissicner of Baltimore County

. for the propertj located at 6527 Montrose Avenue
’ which is presently zoned DR/

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal

owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) , . e n,
alirim - ahn Ac(edor

L{'OO;( BCZIQHIZQ A
f+V‘UCfU?’{’1( GBO f‘"‘i A aaessory ém({jﬁ (F‘M{- bow) + be located in +he side
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of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form. - : :

Property is to be posted and adveriised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, eic. and further agree to and are ;Ec- be bounded by the zoning
reguiations and restrictions of Baltimore Couniy adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County. ‘

I/We do solemnly deciare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that tiwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
1s the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/l essee: Legal Owner(s):
Mli{ael S. Hoffberger
Name - Type or Print Nan'H-]r Tyhe or Print
VWI1_
Signature Signature L
Margaret H. Hoffberger
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print

a1 ?3@9@/

City State Zip Code Signattre
Aftorney For Petftioner: 6527 MonTrose Avenue 410-977-0679
T - : Address Tetephone No
None Baltimore r MD 21212
Name - Type or Print City " State Zip Code
Representative fo be Contacted:
Signature )
Sew Above -
Company Name
: ess Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
Cid State Zip Cade City Slate Zip Code
4 — - - - -
A Bublid Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Y missioner of Baitimore County,
thi% i day of , that the subject matter of this pelition be setfora pub!i‘ S " agv% ised, as required by the zoning
Liadhs of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted. i
) ty property 2 F .‘g*:;‘wmﬂ 5 "_"!,ﬁ%
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ZONING DESCRIPTION

Zoning Description For 6527 Montrose Avenue

DESCRIPTION OF NORTH PARCEL MELVIN C. NICKELS PROPERTY
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Beginning for the same on the northwesterly side of Montrose ﬁvenue@&?’fwaﬁfomﬁﬁve#@

and at the end of the first line of a conveyence from Mary W. Morrison,
widow, to Melvin C. Nickels by desd dated October 16, 1950, recorded
ameng the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber TBS 1899, folio 154,
thence reversely with part of said line, as now surveved:

(i} North 354° 53° 00" West 11.89 feet to the end of the fourth
line 1n the firsgt parcel described in a conveyance from Joseph A. Doyle,
dr. and wite to Melvin £. Nickels, unmarried, by deed dated Deceamber 19,
1950, recorded among the said fand Records in Liber GLR 1911, folio 428,
thence binding reversely on fourth and third lines of the last mentioned
conveyance, as now surveyed, the two (Z) follpowing courses ang

distances:

(2} North 82° 346" 00" West 42.52 feet and
(3} North 3549 §3° 00" West 51.24 feet, thente running faor adijusted

lines of division over, through and across the conveyance from Chaaning
W. Hilson and wite to Melvin C. Nickels by deed dated Septeamber 22, 1950,
recorded among the said Land Records in Liber TBS 1885, folio 121! the

three (3} following courses and distances:

(4} North &4° 55° 03" West 64.20 feet,

() North B84° S&° 59" West 3I3.81 feet and
(6} North 72° 28° 48" West 455.98 feet to intersect a point on the

titth line of the last wmentioned conveyance, thence binding on said
line, to the end therecf, and continuing on the same course at the
beginning of the second line of the first parcel of the coaveyance fron
Mary Louise Hatters Morrison, widow to Melvin L. Nickels and Patricia A.
Nickels, his wife, by deed dated February B, 1954, recorded among the
sald Land Records in Liber GLB 2430, folio 208, thence binding on said

second line to the end there, in all, as now surveyed:

(7) North 51° 04' 00" East 718.74 feet to the beginning of the
third line in the last mentioned conveyance In Liber GLB 2430,
folio 208, thence binding on the third, fourth, fifth and sixth lines
consecutively of the last mentioned conveyance the four (4) following

courses and distances, as now surveyed:

(8) South 05° 06" 00" West 333.85 feet,
(9) South 08° 11’ 55" West 1346.51 feet

(10} South 12¢ 29 (G0® West 24.%50 {eet and
(11} South 229 43° 10" East 32.33 fcet to intersect a point on the

sixth line of the last said conveyance, thence binding on said line, tso
a point 18.83 feet from the end of thereaf, as new surveyed:
A
De=2224



ZONING DESCRIPTION

Zoning Description For 6527 Montrose Avenue
Continued:

(12} Sputh 38° 20 35" EFast 3I4.54 feet to the end of the seceond

line of the convevance from Melvin C. Nickels and Patricia A. WNickels,
his wife to Harvey R. Clapp, Jr. and Katherine L. Clapp, his wife by

deed dated February B, 1954, recorded ampng the saig Lang Records in
Liber GLB 2430, folio 214, thente binding reversely on said line to the
beginning thereof; and continuing on the same tourse to the beginning of
the second line of the second parcel of a conveyance frosp Mary Loulse
Watters Morrison, widow, to Melvin C. Nickels and Patricia A. Nickels,
his wife, by deed dated February 8, 1994, recarded among the said Land
‘Records, thence binding on said second line to the end thereof, in ail,

as now surveyed:

(13) South 13 03" 30" East ©51.44 feet to the beginning o7 the
third line of the said second parcel of the conveyance in Liber
BLR 2430, folio 208, thence binding on the third and fourth line of the
last said conveyance, as now surveyed, the two (2} fcliowing courses and

distances:

(14) South 64° 09" 00" kast 4&5.95 teet,

(1) South &7° 4&6° 00" East 320.28 feet teo intersect the sald
northwesterly side of Montrose Avenue, thence binding on said Montrose
Avenue and binding on the f$ifth line of the last mentioned conveyance
and continuing to bind on second line of the first mentioned conveyance
in Liber TRBS 1899, folio 154, as now surveyed:

{18} ‘By a line curving left with a radius of 36.25 feet, an arc
length of 40,82 feet and a chord bearing a2nd distance of
South 400 43° Z9" {est FB.70 feet to the place of beginning.

- - L]
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Subject to any and all easzaents, rights of way and/or covenants oOf
record and law,
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Baitimcere Couniy Deperimant ©
Permits and Development Mansgement
County Offce Building, Rocm 111
III West Chesapeaks Avenu us
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Ladies and Gentlemen:

Thzs fetter i is i certify uader the penaliies of pequry that the necessary sign(s) requirsd by law
were post“ censpicucusiy on the properiy located at

| GiZZ /Vz.-_f:fz-:;?72c::5¢:"." /-'ZVE~

ne sign(s) were posted on _‘___ﬁ_Lﬂ&“_ , -

\ - e i . .":("* N
' CraseE ™ OC-272-A (Month, Day, ¥Year)
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BALTIMORE COUNTY D ‘RTMENT OF PERMITS AND DE\@ROPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 06- ; 7 Y -A Address é SA7 U onfrOSe ﬂ VEA UL
Contact Person: & HV-QJ f%i’“ (0w Phone Number: 410-887-3391
Planner, PleasefPrint Your Name

Filing Date: TECTIY Posting Date: _| DY Closing Date: (2 /{4 /éw_[‘

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list {(on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It shouid remain there through the closing

date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file :
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal

request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (@) grant the requested reiief; (b) deny the requested relief, or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to

this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster gﬁ‘iyn
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 06-! Qﬂ_}\_] -A Address 5527 hontrose /4__5_{_@"‘“'- , _
Petitioner's Name Jichgel £ Mavgaret Hotffepyer Telephone 4/0-177- 0679
Posting Date: {2 i‘ﬂcs— Closing Date: ___LJ_-MA?S_____

Wording for Sign: _To Permit (1w acgsfory Stk > [ pool ) and ¢ sgory bulld? w!hw&e)

\ '. DCaTe A ' ; I‘ e Ol € & f' e’ E_h lzru ;':i '{'AQ. U‘EQU;YQG‘\ Vfﬂ#‘#_ﬁd

AR ol a, -l PSPl ooyl oo P P g R L

WCR - Revised 6/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW



Department of Permits

Developmcnt Management Baltimore Co unty

James T Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

Development Processing
County Ottice Building
111 W Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Marviand 21204

December 19, 2005

Michael S. Hoffberger
Margaret H. Hoffberger

6527 Montrose Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21212

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Hoftberger:

RE: Case Number: 06-272-A, 6527 Montrose Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on November 22, 2005,

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approvai agencies, has reviewed the pians that were submitted with your petition. Ali commenis
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency.
Very truly yours,
W '
4

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: ¢cib

Enclosures

C: People’'s Counse!

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorccountyonline.info

B9 G riild e il gl Hﬁ-ﬂ-il'



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: December 20, 2005
Department of Permuts & Development
Management

FROM: Dennis %ennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For December 5, 2005
Item Nos. 251,267, 271, {72,273, 274, 275,
276,277,278, 279, 280, 282, 283, 284, 285

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
items, and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN:clw
ce: Fiie
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-12202005.doc



Fire Department ‘ ‘ Baltimore County

700 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

James T Smith, Jr, County Executive
John J Hohman, Chief

County Office Building, Room 111 December 7, 2005
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Marviand 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners

F %
Item No.: 265, 267, 271% 272,%273, 274, 275, 276, 277, 279, 280, 282, 283,

284, 285. \J

Digtribution Meeting of: mmer 28, 2005
%

Pursuant to your recquest, the referenced plan{s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and reguired to be

corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Acting Lieutenant Don W. Muddiman
Fire Marshal’s Qffice
410-887-4880

MS-1102F

1}
b
-
Hy

CC:

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorccountyonlinc.info
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotrocoe, Director DATE: December 23, 2005

Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Amold F. 'Pat’ Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 6-272- Administrative Variance

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Diana Itter in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.
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Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor o e iobrd Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Michkael S. Steele, Lt. Governor ra\(" Neil J. Pedersen, Adminisirator
Adminisiration 8/

Maryland Department of Transportation

Ms. Kristen Matthews

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Butiding, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (lgredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/4 4L

Steven D. Foster. Chief
Engineenng Access Permits Division

My iglephone aumbertoti-free number s | ,
Marviand Relay Service for Impaired Hearmmg or Speech | OO T3 22358 Statew vde Toll Froc

Street Addrev 707 North Calvert Strect « Baltimore, Macvisnd 21202 ¢ Phone 410 445 Q10+ www marviandroads com
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